
 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: WARMINSTER AREA BOARD 

Place: Maiden Bradley Village Hall, High Street, Maiden Bradley 

Date: Thursday 5 September 2013 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 

 
Including the Parishes of Bishopstrow, Boyton, Chapmanslade, Chitterne, Codford, 
Corsley, Heytesbury, Horningsham, Longbridge Deverill and Crockerton, Maiden 
Bradley with Yarnfield. Norton Bavant, Sherrington, Stockton, Sutton Veny, Upper 

Deverills, Upton Lovell, Upton Scudamore, and Warminster. 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunities will be available from 6:30pm.  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Stuart Figini (Democratic Services Officer) 
01225 718376 or email: stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk, direct line 01225 718376 or email 
stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 or Jacqui Abbott (Warminster Community Area Manager), on 07771 844 530 or email 
jacqui.abbott@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Andrew Davis (Vice-Chairman) Warminster East 

Fleur de Rhé-Philipe  Warminster Without 

Keith Humphries Warminster Broadway 

Christopher Newbury(Chairman) Warminster Copheap and Wylye 

Pip Ridout Warminster West 

 
 



Items to be considered Time 

Please note these timings are approximate only 

  

 The following stands will be available for browsing from 
6.30pm 

 

 There will be an information stand from the Police and Crime 
Commissioner for Wiltshire and Swindon 
 
 

 

1.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions  7.00pm 

 The Chairman will welcome those present to the meeting.  

2.   Apologies for Absence   

3.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 10)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 4 July 2013 (copy attached). 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or 
dispensations granted by the Standards Committee. 
 

 

5.   Chairman's Announcements  7.10pm 

 The Chairman will introduce the Announcements included in the 
agenda and invite any questions. 

 

5.a   Wiltshire Core Strategy - Consultation on Schedule of 
Proposed Modifications (including SA and HRA 
updates); two ministerial statements relating to wind 
farm development; and national planning practice 
guidance for renewable energy (Pages 11 - 12)  

 

 This Chairman’s announcement provides information about 
the Wiltshire Core Strategy, which provides the planning 
policy framework for Wiltshire.  The Core Strategy recently 
underwent discussion at a public examination conducted by 
an independent Planning Inspector.   
 
Following the examination hearing sessions the council has 
published a schedule of Proposed Modifications (August 
2013) containing ‘main’ and ‘minor’ changes to the Core 
Strategy to give all interested parties the opportunity to 

 



comment before the Inspector completes his report. 
 
The consultation will take place for a six week period from 
Tuesday 27 August to Wednesday 9 October 2013 
inclusive. 
 
Further information can be found in the attached 
document. 

5.b   Current Consultations (Pages 13 - 14)   

 Have your say on how your council works by viewing the 
current consultations. The information in the document 
included in the agenda is available on the Wiltshire Council 
website under: Council and Democracy / Consultations. 

 

6.   Updates from Partners (Pages 15 - 28) 7.15pm 

 To receive updates from any of the following partners: 
Ø Wiltshire Police 
Ø Police and Crime Commissioner – Commissioner Update 
Ø Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
Ø NHS Wiltshire 
Ø Warminster and Villages Community Partnership 
Ø Town and Parish Councils Nominated Representatives 

 
Some written updates have been received and are included in this 
agenda. 
 
The Area Board will receive an update from the Warminster 
Community Area Youth Advisory Group 
 

 

7.   Local Authority Responsibility for Public Health (Pages 29 - 
36) 

7.25pm 

 The Area Board will receive a presentation from Amy Bird – 
Consultant in Public Health who will speak about raising 
awareness of what public health is and does.  The presentation 
will take the form of a DVD which is also available at the following 
link  http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=0o-Akoi8QKY 

 

A copy of factsheet explaining the new public health role of local 
authorities is attached.    
    
There will be an opportunity to ask question following the 
presentation. 
 
 
 

 



8.   Community Area Joint Strategic Assessments (Pages 37 - 38) 7.35pm 

 The Area Board will receive a presentation from Amy Bird – 
Consultant in Public Health who will provide an update on 
community area Joint Strategic Assessments. 
  
Further information, in the form of a Chairman’s announcement is 
attached and there will be an opportunity to ask question following 
the presentation. 
 

 

9.   Your Local Issues (Pages 39 - 42) 7.45pm 

 An update from the Community Area Manager and leaders of the 
groups working on existing issues. 
 
If you would like to raise an issue please contact the Warminster 
Community Area Manager, Jacqui Abbott on 07771 844 530 or 
jacqui.abbott@wiltshire.gov.uk or report the issue on the Wiltshire 
Council Website by using this link. 
 
The Chairman will invite those attending to raise any urgent items 
of public concerns and will also invite any questions from the floor. 

 

10.   Shadow Campus Operation Board (Pages 43 - 50) 7.55pm 

 The Area Board will receive an update report from Rachel Goff – 
Campus Delivery Manager, Campus Delivery & Operational 
Models about the latest position for setting up a Shadow Campus 
Operations Board for Warminster. 

The following background papers are also attached: 

• Terms of Reference 

• Report to the Area Board on 4 July 2013 – explaining the 
background and setting the context to the campus 
programme and the shadow Campus Operation Board 

 

11.   Area Board Funding - Community Area Grants (Pages 51 - 58) 8.05pm 

 To consider any applications for funding from the Community Area 
Grants Scheme. 
 
A decision was made in 2010/11 that paper copies of funding 
applications no longer appear as part of the agenda in an attempt 
to reduce the volume of paper used. However the full applications 
are circulated to all members of the Area Board, published on the 
Wiltshire Council website and hard copies are available on 
request. 
 

 



12.   Your Area Board - Your Ideas, Your Reactions, Your 
Suggestions  

8:20pm 

 The board will consider the existing Forward Work Plan for the 
Warminster Area Board at which point the Chairman will invite 
those present to suggest topics to be considered at future 
meetings. 
 
If you cannot attend the meeting and would like to suggest topics 
please contact the Democratic Services Officer whose details are 
available on the front page of this agenda. 

 

13.   Future Meeting Dates   

 The next meetings of the Warminster Area Board will be on: 
 

• 7 November 2013 – Warminster Civic Centre 

• 9 January 2014 – Warminster Civic Centre 

• 6 March 2014 – Warminster Civic Centre 
 

 

14.   Evaluation and Close   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 9 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
Meeting: WARMINSTER AREA BOARD 

Place: Chitterne Village Hall, Chitterne 

Date: 4 July 2013 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.25 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer) 01225 718376 or email: 
kevin.Fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk.  

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Pip Ridout, Cllr Andrew Davis, Cllr Keith Humphries, Cllr Christopher Newbury and 
Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe 

 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Jacqui Abbott, Warminster Community Area Manager 
Barry Pirie, Service Director for Human Resources and Organisational Development 
shirley Yeo, Communications, Wiltshire Council 
Lucy Murray-Brown, Head of Campus Delivery & Operational Models  
Adrian Hampton, Head of Local Highways & Streetscene South 

 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Warminster Town Council 
Bishopstrow Parish Council 
Chitterne Parish Council 
Codford Parish Council 
Longbridge Deverill and Crockerton Parish Council 
Maiden Bradley with Yarnfield Parish Council 

 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
Office of the Police & Crime Commissioner 
Community Area Partnership 

Agenda Item 3.

Page 1



Page 2 of 9 
 
 

 
Total in attendance: 34 
 

Page 2



Page 3 of 9 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Warminster Area Board 
and introduced the Area Board members and Wiltshire Council officers. 

2.   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Jill Willmott – Chapmanslade Parish 
Council, Heather Abernethie – Warminster Town Clerk, Len Turner – 
Warminster Chamber of Commerce and Sandra Samuel - Youth Development 
Co-ordinator. 

3.   Minutes 

 Decision 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 7 March 1013 and 5 June 2013 were 
agreed as correct records and signed by the Chairman. 

4.   Declarations of Interest 

 Agenda Item No.14, Warminster Villages Community Partnership funding – Cllr 
Pip Ridout, who is the treasurer of Warminster Villages Community Partnership. 
Would speak on the item, but would not take part in the vote. 

5.   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman made the following announcem
[...]
ping the queue by taking a right turn, Cllr Ridout 
requested that a no right turn sign was erected to stop this. 
 
It was agreed that Warminster Town Council raises this issue with the CAT-G. 

11.   Updates from Partners 

 The following written updates that had been received before the meeting and 
were included in the agenda were noted: 
 
Wiltshire Police 
Insp Alan Webb advised that the following issues would be followed up by the 
Neighbourhood Policing Teams: 

 

• Older Children gathering in the Corton playing field play area. 

• Right turn issues on West Street. 

• Youths riding motor bikes in the Town Park during the early hours. 

• Fishermen parking dangerously on the Shearwater road. 

• Misuse of the Black Dog Hill layby. 
 
Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service 
 
NHS Wiltshire 
 
Warminster Town Council 
 
Horningsham Parish Council 
 
Maiden Bradley with Yarnfield Parish Council 
 
Upper Deverills Parish CouncilLongbridge Deverill and Crockerton Parish 
Council 
 
The Chairman thanked all the partners for their updates. 

12.   Community Area Grants - New System 2013/14 - Update 

Page 7



Page 8 of 9 
 
 

 Jacqui Abbott – Community Area Manager outlined a report which sought to update 
and provide clarity to the 2013/14 Area Board funding process. 
 
The report was noted. 
 
 

13.   Area Board Funding - Community Area Grants 

 The area board considered the following applications seeking 2011/12 
Community Area Grant funding: 
 
Wylye Valley 1914 Project – awarded £3000 towards the Wylye Valley 1914 
Project for an interpretative map. 
Reason  
This application meets grant criteria 2013/14 and has been classified as a 
capital project by Wiltshire Council finance department. 
 
 
Corsley Memorial Playing Field – awarded £500 for the Corsley Memorial 
Playing Field Barbeque. 
Reason 
This application meets grant criteria 2013/14 and has been classified as a 
capital project by Wiltshire Council finance department. 

 
 

Maiden Bradley Village Hall Project – awarded £2,900 request for a new Central 
Heating system. 
Reason 
The application meets grants criteria 2013/14 and has been classified as a 
capital project. 
 
 
Dick Collins – Corsley Reading Rooms gave a brief update and thanked the 
Area Board for the new chairs which been purchased after successfully applying 
for grant funding from the Area Board. 

14.   Warminster Villages Community Partnership - Funding Request 

 The Warminster Area Board members considered a report from the Warminster 
Villages Community Partnership requesting the Board’s approval to core funding 
covering the financial year 2013/14. 
 
Note: 
Cllr Pip Ridout did not take part in the vote as she had declared an interest as 
the treasurer of the Warminster Villages Community Partnership. 
 
 
Decision 

Page 8



Page 9 of 9 
 
 

 

• That the Warminster Area Board approved the core funding request 
for £10,334 with an agreement to release the 1st tranche of £5,167 
immediately. 

 

• That the Warminster Area Board agreed to consider what amount of 
funding to give, when the 2nd tranche of funding is considered at 
the November Area Board meeting with the condition that the final 
Warminster and Villages Community Area Plan is published in 
October 2013 at the latest and 
 

• Two further theme groups of the partnership had been established 
as detailed in the workplan by October 2013. 

 
 
 

15.   Your Area Board - Your Ideas, Your Reactions, Your Suggestions 

 There were none. 

16.   Future Meeting Dates 

 • 5 September 2013 – Maiden Bradley Village Hall. 
 
• 7 November 2013 – Warminster Civic Centre. 
 
• 9 January 2014 – Warminster Civic Centre. 
 
• 6 March 2014 – Warminster Civic Centre. 

17.   Evaluation and Close 

 The next meeting of the Warminster Area Board will be held on 5 September 
2013 at Maiden Bradley Village Hall. 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Chairman’s Announcements 

 

 

Subject: 

 
Wiltshire Core Strategy – Consultation on Schedule of Proposed 
Modifications (including SA and HRA updates); two ministerial 
statements relating to wind farm development; and national 
planning practice guidance for renewable energy 
 

Officer Contact 
Details: 

Spatial Planning team on 01225 713429 or email: 
spatialplanningpolicy@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Further details 
available: 

Spatial Planning team on 01225 713429 or email: 
spatialplanningpolicy@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 

The Wiltshire Core Strategy, which provides the planning policy framework for Wiltshire, 
recently underwent discussion at a public examination conducted by an independent Planning 
Inspector.   
 
Following the examination hearing sessions the council has published a Schedule of Proposed 
Modifications (August 2013) containing ‘main’ and ‘minor’ changes to the Core Strategy to give 
all interested parties the opportunity to comment before the Inspector completes his report. 
 
The consultation will take place for a six week period from Tuesday 27 August to 
Wednesday 9 October 2013 inclusive.  
 
The council has produced an update to the Sustainability Appraisal (SA) and Habitats 
Regulation Assessment (HRA) based on the Schedule of Proposed Modifications. Comments 
can also be made on these updates. 
 
The Inspector has also requested that the council invites comments on the implications that 
the two recent ministerial statements relating to wind farm development, and the recently 
published national planning practice guidance for renewable energy may have on the Wiltshire 
Core Strategy. 

Details of where you can view the Core Strategy, Schedule of Proposed Modifications and 
associated documents (including the SA update, HRA update, ministerial statements and 
planning practice guidance document) will be available on the Wiltshire Council website from 
27 August 2013:  Core Strategy 

Alternatively, copies of the documents will be available to view at the main council offices (see 
below) and at all libraries ac
[...]
cluded as appendices to this report  
 

• PowerPoint slides from the presentation to the Area Board on the 4th of July 
 

• Shadow Community Operations Board Terms of Reference (v4) 
 

• Expression of interest form  
 

• Benefits of co-location  
 Page 50



  1 Report No 
 

Inform  

 
 

Report to Warminster Area Board 

Date of Meeting 5 September 2013 

Title of Report Area Board Funding  

  

 

Purpose of Report 
 
To ask councillors to consider officer recommendations in respect to five grant 
applications that have been received:   
  
 

1. Year 6 Family Healthy Eating project 
 
£825  requested towards this project 
 
Officer Recommendation – Approve  

 

2. Scout Hut Repair 
 
£500 requested 
 
Officer Recommendation – Approve. 

  

 

3. Warminster Athenaeum Lighting Project 

 

£5,000 requested towards this project 
 
Officer Recommendation - Approve 

 
 
4. Codford Youth Skate Park Project 

 
£5,000 request towards this project 
 
Officer recommendation: Approve 
 
 

5.  St. Lawrence electrical and kitchen project 
 
 

£4,852.50 request towards this project 
 
Officer recommendation: Approve 

 

Agenda Item 11.

Page 51



  2 Report No 
 

 

1. Background 
 

1.1. Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers 
delegated to them by the Deputy Leader and Cabinet member for 
Adult Care, Communities and Housing (5 April 2013).  Under the 
Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board 
Grants Guidance 2013/2014.  

      
1.2. In accordance with the Scheme of Delegation, any decision of an 

Area Board that is contrary to the funding criteria and/or the officer’s 
recommendation would need to demonstrate that the application in 
question has a wider community benefit, and give specific reasons 
for why this should justify an exception to the criteria.   
 

1.3. The Localism agenda supports the ethos of volunteering and 
community involvement and the nurturing of resilient communities.  
With this in mind Co
[...]
project will benefit children and young people in the 
Warminster area including children whose parents are in the armed 
forces. 

 
 

 Ref Applicant Project proposal 
Funding 
requested 

 
 

8.3. 
Warminster 
Athenaeum Trust 

Warminster 
Athenaeum Lighting 
 

£5,000  

 
 

8.3.1. The officer recommendation is that £5,000 is awarded towards this 
project. 

 
8.3.2. The application meets the grant criteria 2013/14 
 
8.3.3. Councillors may wish to note that Warminster Athenaeum Trust 

has been awarded the following grants previously: 
 
 

14/05/12    £5k for "redevelopment phase 4" 
30/06/11    £4950 for steps. 
24/09/09    £5k for "disabled access"  

 
8.3.4. The Athenaeum is a key part of the community in Warminster and 

supports 2 youth groups and 3 amateur dramatic groups.  It 
regularly attracts professional touring groups.  Low energy lighting 
is required for the theatre to ensure the Athenaeum remains viable 
and will also reduce the environmental footprint. 

 
8.3.5.  £5,000 is requested towards the project costing £16,320 and 

£11,320 has been found through match funding (Athenaeum Trust, 
Friends and a bequest). 

 
 
 
 

Page 56



  7 Report No 
 

 Ref Applicant Project proposal 
Funding 
requested 

 
 

8.4. 
Codford 
Skatepark Youth 
Group 

Codford Skate Park 
Project 
 

£5,000  

 
8.4.1 The officer recommendation is for £5,000 to be funded towards the 
 Codford Skatepark Project. 

 
8.4.2  The application meets the grants criteria 2013/14. 

 
8.4.3.  This new group is in the process of fund raising to provide a much 
 needed facility for the young people in the village.  The aim of the 
 project is to provide a sports and leisure facility for the village and 
 surrounding parishes.  It will be a focal centre for young people and 
 will help to divert them from anti-social behavior and low level 
 nuisances.  This is a much needed local facility for the village. 
 
8.4.4 The cost of the project will be around £36,950 and match funding will 
 be sought for £31,950.  The Parish Council will grant £500 and the 
 Village Hall Committee £500.  Local fundraising by the group will aim 
 for £5,000 and other funders will be approached for the remainder.  

 

 Ref Applicant Project proposal 
Funding 
requested 

 
 

8.5. 
Chapel of St. 
Lawrence 

St. Lawrence 
electrical / wiring / 
kitchen / plumbing 
project 
 

£4,852.50  

 
 

8.5.1. The officer recommendation is that £4,852.50 is awarded towards 
the St. Lawrence Project. 
 

8.5.2. This application meets grant criteria 2013/14 

 

8.5.3. The project is to install new 3 phase electrical supply and re-wire 
the circuits in the chapel and incorporate new circuits in the 
kitchen, supply and install new sink unit with storage cupboards 
and plumbing for hot and cold water and a water heater. 

 

8.5.4. The upgrading of facilities of the Chapel and kitchen is to provide 
the general population with enhanced amenities during charitable 
events and services.  The Community Area Manger has been 
informed that the project will benefit many community groups in the 
Warminster area.  

 

8.5.5. The overall cost of the project is £9,705 and £4,852.50 will be 
match funded from reserves.  

Page 57



  8 Report No 
 

 

 

 
 

Appendices 
 

Grant Applications 

 
No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this 
report other than those requested in the funding criteria e.g. estimates. 
 

Report Author Jacqui Abbott, Community Area Manager 
Tel: 01722 434 344 
Mobile: 07771 844 530 
E-mail: jacqui.abbott@wiltshire.gov.uk  

 

 

 

Page 58


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	5.a Wiltshire Core Strategy - Consultation on Schedule of Proposed Modifications (including SA and HRA updates); two ministerial statements relating to wind farm development; and national planning practice guidance for renewable energy
	5.b Current Consultations
	6. Updates from Partners
	Public Opinion Survey
	Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service
	Warminster and Villages Community Partnership (WVCP)
	Horningsham PC - Update Report
	Maiden Bradley with Yarnfield PC - Update Report
	Upper Deverills PC - Update Report

	7. Local Authority Responsibility for Public Health
	8. Community Area Joint Strategic Assessments
	9. Your Local Issues
	10. Shadow Campus Operation Board
	COB ToR - Appendix A
	Warminster Area Board COB Update report - Appendix B

	11. Area Board Funding - Community Area Grants



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 9 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
Meeting: WARMINSTER AREA BOARD 

Place: Maiden Bradley Village Hall, High Street, Maiden Bradley 

Date: 5 September 2013 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.05 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Stuart Figini (Democratic Services Officer) 01225 718376 or email: 
stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk, Tel: 01225 718376 or (e-mail) 
stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Pip Ridout, Cllr Andrew Davis (Vice Chairman), Cllr Keith Humphries, 
Cllr Christopher Newbury (Chairman) and Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe 

 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Jacqui Abbott – Community Area Manager 
Stuart Figini – Democratic Services Officer 
Barry Pirie - Associate Director, People and Business Services  

 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Warminster Town Council 
Bishopstrow Parish Council 
Boyton Parish Council 
Brixton Deverill Parish Council 
Chapmanslade Parish Council 
Chitterne Parish Council 
Codford Parish Council 
Corsley Parish Council 
Heytesbury Parish Council 
Horningsham Parish Council 
Kingston Deverill Parish Council 
Knook Parish Council 
Longbridge Deverill and Crockerton Parish Council 



Page 2 of 9 
 
 

Maiden Bradley with Yarnfield Parish Council 
Norton Bavant Parish Council 
Sherrington Parish Council 
Stockton Parish Council 
Sutton Veny Parish Council 
Upper Deverills Parish Council 
Upton Lovell Parish Council 
Upton Scudamore Parish Council 

 
 

Partners 
Wiltshire Police 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
Wiltshire NHS 
Community Area Partnership 
Community Area Young People Issue Group (CAYPIG)  
 
Total in attendance:  
 



Page 3 of 9 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Warminster Area Board 
and invited members of the board to introduce themselves. 
 

2.   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from: 
 

• Mike Lucas – Chitterne Parish Council 

• Jill Willmott – Chapmanslade Parish Council 

• Len Turner – Warminster Chamber of Commerce 

• Sarah Jefferies – Maiden Bradley with Yarnfield Parish Council, 
Horningsham Parish Council, Upper Deverills Parish Council 

• Tony Jackson  
 

3.   Minutes 

 Decision 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2013 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4.   Declarations of Interest 

 Councillor Andrew Davis declared that in relation to agenda item 11 – Area 
Board Funding – Community Area Grants – that he was a trustee of the Chapel 
of St Lawrence who had applied for a grant.  Councillor Davis did not speak on 
the item but did vote. 
 

5.   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman made the following announcements: 
 

5.a   
  

Wiltshire Core Strategy - Consultation on Schedule of Proposed Modifications 
(including SA and HRA updates); two ministerial statements relating to wind 
farm development; and national planning practice guidance for renewable 
energy 

 The Chairman explained that the announcement provided information about the 
Wiltshire Core Strategy, which provided the planning policy framework for 



Page 4 of 9 
 
 

Wiltshire. The Core Strategy recently underwent discussion at a public 
examination conducted by an independent Planning Inspector. 
 
Following the examination hearing sessions the council has published a 
schedule of Proposed Modifications (August 2013) containing ‘main’ and ‘minor’ 
changes to the Core Strategy to give all interested parties the opportunity to 
comment before the Inspector completes his report. 
 
The consultation will take place for a six week period from Tuesday 27 August to 
Wednesday 9 October 2013 inclusive. 
 

5.b   
  

Current Consultations 

 The Chairman encouraged those present to become involved with the on-going 
consultations which could be accessed on the Wiltshire Council Website 
 

6.   Updates from Partners 

 The following written updates had been received before the meeting, included in 
the agenda and noted at the meeting. 
 

• Wiltshire Police – Sergeant Debra Ashley responded to a number of 
questions in relation to the following issues and advised that follow up 
action would be taken: 

o Dangerous parking on the Shearwater road 
o Size of the Neighbourhood Police Team in the Chapmanslade 

area – to receive an update at a future meeting 
o Concern at the way Charity fundraisers in Warminster were 

encouraging the public to make donations 
 

• Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 

• Warminster and Villages Community Partnership 

• Horningsham Parish Council 

• Maiden Bradley with Yarnfield Parish Council 

• Upper Deverills Parish Council 
 

7.   Local Authority Responsibility for Public Health 

 The Area Board received a presentation from Amy Bird, Public Health 
Consultant, and viewed a DVD about the service. Amy explained that the public 
health team moved from the NHS to Wiltshire Council on 1 April 2013.  The 
team facilitated and promoted healthy behaviours, environments and practices 
to ensure populations remained healthy. They also managed infectious diseases 
and ensured health resilience.  



Page 5 of 9 
 
 

 

The following issues were discussed: 

· How the public are made aware of public health campaigns.  It was noted 
that information about future campaigns would be published by the 
Council’s Communications Team on a quarterly basis and copies of the 
publication would be made available at future Area Board meetings. 

· Updates surrounding the on-going issue of ‘bed blocking’.  The Cabinet 
member for Public Health, Protection Services, Adult Care and Housing 
explained that there was still a problem with ‘bed blocking’, however, the 
situation was improving and he was pleased to report that there were no 
delays in transfers from the RUH, Bath during the last week.     

 

The Chairman thanked Amy for a very informative presentation. 

 

8.   Community Area Joint Strategic Assessments 

 The Area Board received a presentation from Amy Bird, Public Health 
Consultant who provided an update on the Community Area Joint Strategic 
Assessment –JSA - 2013-2015. 
 
Amy explained that this was the second round of community area JSAs with the 
first JSA being produced in late 2011 with community events in early 2012.  The 
JSA for 2013-15 had been commissioned by the Wiltshire Public Services Board 
and had been presented to the Chair’s of the Area Board at a meeting in June 
2013. 
 
It was noted that the JSA would use evidence to understand the issues at a local 
level, make comparisons with 2011 and see where any changes had taken 
place, add new chapters around leisure and culture and would be produced in a 
more user friendly format.   
 
The Area Board were informed of some of the differences between the original 
JSA from 2011 and the current version.  Some of the differences included a fuller 
executive summary for community events, making issues bespoke to each 
community and engagement with the Youth Advisory Board. 
 
Community events were being organised from January 2014 with an event for 
the Warminster area on 1April 2014 at the Civic Centre.  There was a possibility 
that meetings could be organised for the outlying areas of Warminster if the local 
communities made a request. 
 
The Chairman thanked Amy for the presentation.  



Page 6 of 9 
 
 

9.   Your Local Issues 

 The Community Area Manager introduced her report including new issues since 
the last meeting, on-going issues and those issues since resolved. She invited 
people to contact her should they have any issues to raise.  It was noted that 
many of the highway issues would be considered at the CATG meeting to be 
held on 24 September 2013.   

 

The Area Board were assured that all issues being considered by the CATG 
meeting had been initially considered by the Town and Parish Council’s in line 
with Council procedures. 

 

The following issues were also raised: 

• the issue raised under the Wiltshire Police partner update about 
dangerous parking along the Shearwater road would be added to the list 
of issues considered by the CATG meeting on 24 September 2013. 

• The weight limit on the B3092 – it was noted that the Traffic Regulation 
Order had been agreed for this but would not come into force until works 
at the junction of the B3092 and the A303 were in place 

• A meeting was being organised for 16 September 2013 to discuss the 
issue of caravans entering Longleat via Greys Hill, Lane End, Corsley 

  

Decison: 

That the report and comments made above be noted. 

 

10.   Shadow Campus Operation Board 

 The Community Area Manager reminded the Area Board that they received a 
presentation on establishing a Shadow Campus Operation Board (SCOB) and 
agreed to set up the Board.  The Area Board also invited expression of interest 
from representatives to be part of the SCOB with a deadline for application of 27 
August 2013. 
 
The Area Board were informed of the timescales for establishing the SCOB and 
were asked to consider how they wished to proceed with appointing 
representatives to the SCOB.  Members suggested that a meeting be set up to 
consider the applications received, make appointments and where skill gaps 
occurred consideration be given to co-opting additional representatives to serve 
on the SCOB. 



Page 7 of 9 
 
 

 
Resolved: 
 

1. That the update on the Shadow Campus Operation Board be noted 
2. That the Community Area Manager be asked to arrange a meeting of 

the Area Board members to consider applications and make 
appointments to the Shadow Campus Operation Board  

3. That following the appointment of the Shadow Campus Operations 
Board, consideration be given to co-opting community 
representatives to fill any skill gaps. 

 
Note – The above decision received unanimous support from all Warminster 
area members.  
  

11.   Area Board Funding - Community Area Grants 

 The area board considered the following applications seeking 2013/14 
Community Area Grant funding: 
 

1. Year 6 Family Healthy Eating Project 

The Community Area Manager explained that the proposal was for the 
Warminster Schools Extended Partnership to run the Year 6 Family 
Healthy Eating Project. 

Decision: 

To award Warminster Schools Extended Partnership £825 towards 
running the Year 6 Family Healthy Eating Project  

Reason: 

The application meets the grants criteria 2013/14 

 

2. Scout Hut Repair 

The Community Area Manager explained that the proposal was for the 3rd 
Wiltshire BP Scouts to make necessary repairs to the scout hut. 

Decision: 

To award the 3rd Wiltshire BP Scouts £500 towards the Scout Hut Repair 
Project 

Reason: 

The application meets the grants criteria 2013/14 

Note – the decision to award the grant was made by a unanimous vote in 



Page 8 of 9 
 
 

favour. 

 

3. Warminster Athenaeum Lighting Project 

The Community Area Manager explained that the proposal was for the 
Warminster Athenaeum Trust lighting project at the Athenaeum. 

Decision: 

To award Warminster Athenaeum Trust £5,000 towards the Athenaeum 
Lighting Project  

Reason: 

The application meets the grants criteria 2013/14 

Note – the decision to award the grant was made by a unanimous vote in 
favour. 

4. Codford Youth Skate Park Project 

The Community Area Manager explained that the proposal was for the 
Codford Skatepark Youth Group to provide a sports and leisure facility for 
the village and surrounding parishes. 

Decision: 

To award Codford Skatepark Youth Group £5,000 towards the Skatepark 
Project, subject to the Group achieving match funding  

Reason: 

The application meets the grants criteria 2013/14 

Note – the decision to award the grant was made by a unanimous vote in 
favour. 

 

5. St Lawrence Electrical and Kitchen Project 

The Community Area Manager explained that the proposal was for the 
Chapel of St Lawrence to upgrade the facilities of the chapel, including 
the kitchen. 

Decision: 

To award the Chapel of St Lawrence £4,852.50 towards the St Lawrence 
electrical, wiring, kitchen and plumbing project  

Reason: 

The application meets the grants criteria 2013/14 



Page 9 of 9 
 
 

Note – the decision to award the grant was made by a unanimous vote in 
favour. 

12.   Your Area Board - Your Ideas, Your Reactions, Your Suggestions 

 There were none. 
 

13.   Future Meeting Dates 

 The next meetings of the Warminster Area Board will be on: 
 

• 7 November 2013 – Warminster Civic Centre 

• 9 January 2014 - Warminster Civic Centre 

• 6 March 2014 - Warminster Civic Centre 
 


